The Company believes that adjusted EBITDA, pro forma adjusted EBITDA, un-levered free cash flow, and free cash flow provide information

useful to investors in assessing Charter’s ability to service its debt, fund operations, and make additional investments with internally generated

funds. In addition, adjusted EBITDA generally correlates to the leverage ratio calculation under the Company’s credit facilities or outstanding notes

to determine compliance with the covenants contained in the facilities and notes (all such documents have been previously filed with the United

States Securities and Exchange Commission). Adjusted EBITDA and pro forma adjusted EBITDA, as presented, are reduced for management

fees, which are added back for the purposes of calculating compliance with leverage covenants.

C H A R T E R  C O M M U N I C AT I O N S ,  I N C .  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S  2 0 0 6  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

111

C H A R T E R  C O M M U N I C AT I O N S ,  I N C .  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S  2 0 0 6  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

Unaudited Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures to GAAP Measures
(dollars in millions)

2006 pro forma (1) 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 2006
Revenues  $1,292  $1,355  $1,377  $1,413  $5,437

Less: Operating costs and expenses

Programming costs 367 370 368 368 1,473

Service 198 200 214 211 823

Advertising sales 24 26 28 29 107

General and administrative 228 229 248 258 963

Marketing 36 43 56 44 179

Operating costs and expenses 853 868 914 910 3,545

Adjusted EBITDA  439  487 463 503  1,892

Less: Purchases of property, plant, and equipment 233 290 254  308 1,085

Un-levered free cash flow  206  197 209 195 807

Less: Interest on cash pay obligations 406 424  445 448 1,723

Free cash flow (200) (227)  (236)  (253)  (916)

Purchases of property, plant, and equipment  233  290 254 308  1,085

Special charges, net  (3)  (7)  (2) (1)  (13)

Other, net  (2)  (2)  (1)  3 (2)

Change in operating assets and liabilities  159 (74) 124 (82) 127

Net cash flows from operating activities  $  187  $   (20)  $   139  $   (25)  $   281

2005 pro forma 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 2005
Revenues  $1,193  $1,242  $1,242  $1,265  $4,942

Less: Operating costs and expenses

Programming costs 335 329 336 331 1,331

Service 168 183 193 193 737

Advertising sales 23 23 24 23 93

General and administrative 190 212 219 223 844

Marketing 34 30 37 39 140

Operating costs and expenses 750 777 809 809 3,145

Adjusted EBITDA  443 465 433 456 1,797

Less: Purchases of property, plant, and equipment 205 319 264 262 1,050

Un-levered free cash flow 238 146 169 194 747

Less: Interest on cash pay obligations 367 379 378 377 1,501

Free cash flow (129) (233) (209) (183) (754)

Purchases of property, plant, and equipment 205 319 264 262 1,050

Special charges, net (4) — — (3) (7)

Other, net (6) (3) (1) (2) (12)

Change in operating assets and liabilities 59 (81) (137) 46 (113)

Net cash flows from operating activities  $  125  $   2 $   (83) $   120 $   164

(1) Pro forma results reflect the acquisition of cable systems in January 2006 from Seren Innovations, Inc. and the sales of systems in July 2005 to Rapid Communications, LLC and
McDonald Investment Company, Inc. and in the third quarter of 2006 to Cebridge Connections, Inc., New Wave Communications, Orange Broadband Holding Company, LLC
and Allegiance Communications, LLC as if they occurred as of January 1, 2005 for all periods presented.

112

stockholder information

Common Stock Information
Charter Communications, Inc.
Class A common stock is traded on
the NASDAQ Global Market under